

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.K GUPTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).17615/2008

SUBHASH CHANDER & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR..

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 1322-1323 of 2010

(With office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 13897 of 2009

(With office report)

S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 15668 of 2009

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 17566 of 2009

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 17621 of 2008

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 17622 of 2008

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 17623 of 2008

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 17625 of 2008

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 17733 of 2008

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 18297 of 2009

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 20735 of 2008

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 2113 of 2010

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 21265 of 2009

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 22374 of 2009

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 24663 of 2009

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 24992 of 2009

(With office report)

SLP(C) NO. 24994 of 2009

(With office report)

Item No.17

SLP(C) NO. 26356 of 2009

(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 27979-27980 of 2008
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 3279 of 2010
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 34119-34123 of 2009
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 4686 of 2010
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 6033 of 2010
(With office report)
SLP(C) NO. 9576 of 2009
(With office report)

Date: 13/04/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Mohan Pandey, Adv.
Mr. M.K. Dua, Adv.
Mr Anupam Singh, Adv.
Mr. Punit Dutt Tyagi, Adv.
Mr N.K.Chauhan, Adv.
Mr Sushil Balwada, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.
Dr. Sushil Balwada, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, Adv.
Mr Rajesh Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Shalu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Aribam Guneshwar Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr Nasir Ahmed, Adv.
Mr Syed Rehan, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

-3-

Item No.17

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) NO. 17615/2008

Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have filed counter affidavit.

The learned counsel for the other respondents to file
counter affidavit within two weeks.

SLP(C) NO. 17625/2008

Respondents have filed counter affidavit.

SLP(C) NO.17733/2008

Petitioner to take fresh steps in a week for effecting service of notice on both respondents by registered post with acknowledgment due as proof of service is not proper.

SLP(C) NO. 20735/2008

Petitioner to take fresh steps in a week for effecting service of notice on respondent No.1 by registered post with acknowledgment due.

Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 have already been deleted from the array of parties as per Hon'ble Court's order dated 14.12.2009.

SLP(C) NO.22374/2009

Petitioner to take fresh steps in a week, as last chance, for effecting service of notice on the respondents.

SLP(C) NO. 24663,24992,24994 OF 2009

Await service.

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that affidavit with proof of dasti service of notice on all the respondents has been filed on 12.4.2010.

-4-

Item No.17

Registry to verify.

SLP(C) NO. 26356/2009

All the three respondents served as per affidavit of dasti service but there is no appearance.

SLP(C)..CC NO.15668, 13897 OF 2009

Petitioner to take fresh steps in a week for effecting service of notice on all the respondents.

SLP(C) NO. 34119-23/2009

Petitioner to take steps in a week for effecting service of notice on respondent Nos. 1 and 3 by registered post with acknowledgment due.

Proof of service of notice on respondent No.2 by courier is not proper.

Petitioner to take fresh steps in a week for effecting

service of notice on all the three respondents by registered post with acknowledgment due.

SLP(C) NO. 1322-23,2113,3279,4686,6033 OF 2010

Respondent Nos. 3 and 7 in SLP(C) No. 1322-23/2010

served but there is no appearance.

Await service in respect of other respondents in all the matters.

SLP(C) NO.27979-80/2008

Proof of service of notice is not proper.

Petitioner to take fresh steps in a week for effecting service of notice on all the respondents by registered post with acknowledgment due.

-5-

Item No.17

SLP(C) NO. 9576/2009

Respondent No.1 served but there is no appearance.

Registry to list the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with an office report for default of the petitioner qua service of notice on respondent No.2.

SLP(C) NO. 18297,17566,21265 OF 2009

Registry to prepare complete office report as regards service position of each of the respondent in each of the matter.

List again on 20.7.2010.

(M.K.GUPTA)
Registrar

hj